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Business review 

Eversholt Funding plc (the “Company”) forms part of the Eversholt UK Rails Group (the “Group”) more fully 

described in note 21.  

The Company also forms part of the group of companies (the “Security Group”) that are bound by the 

terms of the financing arrangements established on 4 November 2010 (the “Financing Documents”) for the 

debt raised by the Company. The Security Group comprises the Group excluding Eversholt UK Rails 

Limited.  

The Company was established for the sole purpose of raising debt finance for the Security Group.  

In the year the Company generated a loss of £1,961,000 (2019: £2,869,000 profit). As at 31 December 

2020 the Company had net liabilities of £189,097,000 (2019: £147,962,000). As described in note 2.3, the 

Directors are satisfied that the Company, through the support of the Group, has the resources to continue 

in business for the foreseeable future.  

In June 2020, the Company issued a £500,000,000 20-year amortising bond at competitive rates, 

demonstrating the ability to access capital markets at relatively short notice and investor appetite for 

transport infrastructure finance, reinforcing the Group’s liquidity position. The proceeds from this 

transaction have been used to fully repay a £300,000,000 bond due maturing in December 2020 and 

partially repay our next maturing bond in 2025, resulting in the elimination of near-term refinancing risks 

should credit markets deteriorate.  

The Company has no employees. 

Risk management 

The Company is subject to the risk management objectives and policies of the Group. An analysis of the 

exposure to such risks is set out in note 18 of the financial statements. 

The Company’s future viability and risk management are ultimately dependent on the performance of the 

Group and its ability to generate cash flows from its rolling stock and other rail assets. The principal risks 

and uncertainties of the Group are disclosed in the accounts of Eversholt UK Rails Limited. 

The Company also has exposure to financial risks, including market, capital, liquidity and credit risk. Market 

risk arises from refinancing risk and exposure to interest rate fluctuations on the value of its cash flows. 

Refinancing risk is risk that the Company will not be able to refinance its debt obligations as they fall due 

and is managed by established procedures for monitoring concentration of maturities, diversification of 

lenders and early negotiation of financing arrangements. The effect of interest rates movements on the 

Company’s cash flow is managed by means of interest rate swaps which have the effect of fixing the rate 

of interest payable on floating rate debt. 

Capital risk arises from the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern and generate attractive 

and predictable returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Company’s Board of 

Directors actively monitor the effect of change on the capital structure of the Company. 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due 

and is managed via the close monitoring of day-to-day cash flow forecasts and requirements. 

Credit risk arises from placing cash deposits, arranging committed undrawn borrowings and entering into 

derivative contracts with third parties. Credit risk is managed in line with established procedures which 

consider credit quality of counterparties and concentration of risk. 

COVID-19 

The Directors have considered the potential impacts of COVID-19 upon the Company and its ability to 

meet commitments for a period of at least 12 months from the date when the financial statements are 

authorised for issue. The Company is exposed to the impacts of COVID-19 through its relationships with 

fellow group undertakings, which are ultimately dependent on the viability of the Group’s rolling stock 

leasing business.  
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COVID-19 (continued) 

One area of potential impact upon the Group’s business is a threat to the viability of train operators due to 

passenger volume decline. This is largely mitigated by the UK Government’s Emergency Measure 

Agreements (“EMAs”) and subsequent Emergency Recovery Measures Agreements (“ERMAs”), through 

which support is provided to franchised passenger service operators in the short-term. The Group’s current 

rolling stock maintenance and enhancement plans may be subject to delays caused by COVID-19, 

however this is not considered a material risk. In common with UK businesses generally, the Group is also 

exposed to other risks including access to capital markets, impacts on supply chains, employee health and 

access to the workplace.  

The Group has introduced governance processes to closely monitor the impacts and where possible, 

mitigation has been put in place to limit the impact. The Group maintains a prudent level of liquidity to cater 

for adverse business conditions in the event of a prolonged severe period of disruption.  

At this stage, the Directors do not believe that COVID-19 presents any material risks to the Company, nor 

changes to risk management as described in note 18. The Directors consider the key critical judgement in 

reaching this conclusion to be the UK Government’s continued support to the rail industry. Nevertheless, 

the Directors continue to keep the pandemic under review, monitoring events and possible outcomes, as 

the full impact of COVID-19 emerges. 

Financial performance 

The Company’s results for the financial year are detailed in the Income statement on page 16. 

The Group manages its operations on a consolidated basis, therefore the Company’s Directors believe 

that further specific performance measures for the Company are not necessary or appropriate for an 

understanding of its performance. Performance measures for the Group are disclosed in the accounts of 

Eversholt UK Rails Limited.  

Business environment 

The Directors monitor the business environment in which the Company operates from a group perspective 

and details of relevant matters, including changes in the UK rail industry and climate change, are disclosed 

in the financial statements of Eversholt UK Rails Limited. 

As regards the withdrawal of the United Kingdom (“UK”) from the European Union (“EU”), the new UK-EU 

Trade and Co-operation Agreement signed in December 2020 has ensured the continued tariff-free and 

quota-free movement of physical goods between the UK and the EU. Notwithstanding the requirement for 

increased customs checks, the risk to the Company of disruption or increased cost to the supply chain, 

including potential impacts upon capital markets as a result of new arrangements is not considered 

material. 

Section 172(1) statement 

In discharging their duty to promote the interests of the Company under section 172 Companies Act 2006, 

the Directors of the Company have regard to a number of factors and stakeholder interests. These are 

described below.   

The Company was formed for the sole purpose of raising debt finance for the Security Group.   

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary and does not have any employees. Accordingly, the Directors 

do not consider the factors listed in section 172(1)(b) (interests' of the company's employees), section 

172(1)(d) (the impact of the company's operations on the community and the environment) or section 

172(1)(f) (need to fact fairly between the members of the company) are relevant to the proper discharge 

of their duty under section 172.   

Each of these factors are considered in relation to the Group's broader operations as explained in the 

section 172(1) statement within the Annual report and financial statements of Eversholt UK Rails Limited 

(the parent company of the Eversholt UK Rails Group) for the year ended 31 December 2020. 
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Section 172(1) statement (continued) 

Long-term consequences of business decisions and maintaining reputation for high standards of business 

conduct 

The Company operates in a sector characterised by long-term relationships between stakeholders, driven 

by a relatively small number of market participants. The Group provides rolling stock and rolling stock 

related services to train and freight operating companies who operate rail franchises for periods that have 

typically been between seven and ten years. In addition, the financial instruments issued by the Company 

typically have long maturities. Accordingly, consideration of long-term consequences are an inherent part 

of the Company's decision making processes. As a publicly-owned company ultimately held by an 

infrastructure investor, the Board considers that the interests of the Company and its ultimate owners are 

aligned in seeking sustainable value creation over the longer term through the Company's funding 

operations, promoting long-term strategic decision-making.  

Identification of, and engagement with, stakeholder groups 

The Company recognises the importance of maintaining strong relationships with its stakeholders in order 

to create sustainable long-term value, and the Board encourages active dialogue and transparency with 

all its stakeholder groups. 

The Group has identified six main stakeholder groups which are relevant to the proper discharge of the 
duty of the Directors of relevant group companies under section 172(1) to promote the success of their 
company. These are: 
 

 train operating companies and freight operating companies – the Group's customers; 

 industry regulators and franchise authorities (principally the Office of Rail and Road (“ORR”), the 
DfT, Transport Scotland, Transport for Wales and Transport for London (in their role providing 
funding and strategic direction for major rail projects), and other public bodies involved in the UK rail 
industry; 

 the Group's suppliers – train manufacturing companies and other suppliers who supply and maintain 
rolling stock; 

 the Group's external lenders; 

 the Group's employees; and 

 the Group's owners. 
 

Given the purpose of the Company, the Board believes that two of these six stakeholder groups are 

relevant to the proper discharge of the duties of the Directors of the Company under section 172(1): 

 the Group's external lenders; and 

 the Group's owners. 

Details of these groups, and the main methods that the Directors have used to engage with those 

stakeholders during the course of the year, is set out in the corporate governance statement within the 

Annual report and financial statements of Eversholt UK Rails Limited or the year ended 31 December 

2020.  

Approved by the Board and signed on its behalf: 

 
M B Kenny 
Director  
 
Registered Office:  
210 Pentonville Road 
London 
N1 9JY 
United Kingdom 
 

1 March 2021
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The Directors present their Annual report together with the audited financial statements for the year ended 

31 December 2020. 

Directors 

The Directors who served during the year and up to the date of signing were as follows: 

M B Kenny 
A J Wesson 

LDC Securitisation Director No. 3 Limited 

D Spence (appointed on 16 April 2020) 

L R Warsop (appointed on 16 April 2020) 
 

The Articles of Association of the Company provide that in certain circumstances the Directors are entitled 

to be indemnified out of the assets of the Company against claims from third parties in respect of certain 

liabilities arising in connection with the performance of their functions in accordance with the provisions of 

the Companies Act 2006. Indemnity provisions of this nature have been in place during the financial year 

but have not been utilised by the Directors. The Directors have no interests in the share capital of the 

Company. 

Risk Management 

Details of the Company’s risk management are set out in the Strategic Report. 

Audit Committee 

Having regard to the requirements of the UK Listing Authority’s Disclosure and Transparency 

Requirements, the Board has decided not to establish an audit committee for the Company.  This reflects 

the nature of the Company’s activities and systems in relation to financial reporting processes, 

internal  control and risk management.  Activities that would have been undertaken by such a committee, 

as set out below, fall in the scope of the Audit and Risk Committee of Eversholt UK Rails Limited, an 

intermediate parent undertaking.  Activities include: 

(1) monitoring the financial reporting process; 

(2) monitoring the effectiveness of the issuer’s internal control, internal audit where applicable, and risk 

management systems; 

(3) monitoring the statutory audit of the annual accounts; and 

(4) reviewing and monitoring the independence of the statutory auditor, and in particular the provision of 

additional services to the issuer. 

Fostering business relationships 

The company recognises the importance of maintaining strong relationships with its stakeholders in order 

to create sustainable long-term value, and the Board encourages active dialogue and transparency with 

all its stakeholder groups. Further information is included in the Strategic report and falls within the scope 

of Section 172(1) statement. 

Streamlined energy and carbon reporting 

In preparing the Directors’ report, the Company has considered the Companies (Directors’ Report) and 

Limited Liability Partnerships (Energy and Carbon Report) Regulations 2018’ (the “Regulations”), effective 

from 1 January 2020. 

The Company does not consume any energy within the scope of the Regulations and therefore is excluded 

from disclosure.  

The only company within the Eversholt UK Rails Group that consumes energy is Eversholt Rail Limited, 

from which the Company has received services during the year. Information required by the Regulations 

in respect of Eversholt Rail Limited is set out in its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 

2020. 
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Future developments 

It is widely anticipated that the recommendations of the 2018 Rail Review will be published in a White 
Paper during 2021. It is expected that one of the effects will be a transition to a concession-based system. 
The Group will continue to engage with industry regulators and stakeholders to monitor the proposals so 
that we can understand the impact, anticipate and respond to changes in the most appropriate way. 

During the year and having regard to its “Environmental, Social and Governance” (“ESG”) responsibilities, 

the Group commenced a review of its profile and performance from an ESG perspective. This work will 

support future initiatives to ensure that our governance processes are appropriately focussed and 

communicated. 

No other significant developments are currently anticipated, but the Directors keep opportunities under 

regular review.  

Dividends 

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend in respect of the year ended 31 December 

2020 (2019: £nil).   

Going concern basis 

The Company’s forecasts and projections taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading 

performance, including the potential impact of COVID-19, show that the Company has adequate resources 

to continue in operational existence for the period of at least 12 months from the date when the financial 

statements are authorised for issue. The Company is also able to rely on financial support and access 

cash generated from other members of the Security Group, to the extent necessary under the terms of the 

financing arrangements with lenders. Accordingly, the Directors continue to adopt the going concern basis 

in preparing the financial statements.  

In reaching this conclusion, the Directors have also considered: the current financial position of the Security 

Group, which has cash of £81.5m and undrawn committed borrowing facilities of £600,000,000 as at 31 

December 2020; projected performance against financial covenants; the high level of forecast revenue 

underpinned by existing lease agreements; the legal arrangements in place in the event of an operator 

default and the extent to which the UK Government is the “operator of last resort” in such circumstances; 

and potential mitigating actions. Multiple scenarios were run against the most recent forecasts as well as 

assessing the level of forecast revenue that would need to be lost before the Security Group breached any 

of its borrowing covenants. The Directors are satisfied that under all reasonable sensitivities to the 

Company’s forecasts and projections that the Company has adequate resources to continue in existence 

for the period of at least 12 months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.  

The potential impact of COVID-19 upon the business is described above under the heading COVID-19. 

Disclosure of information to the auditor 

Each person who is a director at the date of approval of this Annual report confirms that so far as the 

Director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company’s auditor is unaware and 

the Director has taken all the steps that he/she ought to have taken as a director in order to make 

himself/herself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company’s auditor is aware 

of that information. This confirmation is given pursuant to Section 418 of the Companies Act 2006 and 

should be interpreted in accordance therewith. 
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Auditor 

Pursuant to Section 487 of the Companies Act 2006, the Auditor will be deemed to be reappointed and 
Deloitte LLP will therefore continue in office. 

 
Approved by the Board and signed on its behalf by: 

 
M B Kenny 
Director  
 
Registered Office:  
210 Pentonville Road 
London 
N1 9JY 
United Kingdom 

1 March 2021
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The Directors are responsible for preparing the Annual report and the financial statements in accordance 

with applicable law and regulations. 

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law 

the Directors are required to prepare the financial statements in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union and Article 4 of the IAS Regulation. Under 

company law the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they 

give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for 

that period. In preparing these financial statements, International Accounting Standard 1 requires that 

Directors: 

 properly select and apply accounting policies; 

 present information, including accounting policies, in a manner that provides relevant, reliable, 

comparable and understandable information;  

 provide additional disclosures when compliance with the specific requirements in IFRSs are insufficient 

to enable users to understand the impact of particular transactions, other events and conditions on the 

Company’s financial position and financial performance; and 

 make an assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. 

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and 

explain the Company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial 

position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the 

Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence 

for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

The Directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information 

included on the Company’s website, where this exists. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the 

preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 

Responsibility statement 

We confirm that to the best of our knowledge: 

 the financial statements, prepared in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the European Union, 

give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the Company; 

 the strategic report includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and 

the position of the Company, together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties 

that they face; and 

 the Annual report and financial statements, taken as a whole, are fair, balanced and 

understandable and provide the information necessary for shareholders to assess the Company’s 

position and performance, business model and strategy. 

This responsibility statement was approved by the board of directors on 1 March 2021 and is signed on its 

behalf by:  

 

                            
 
M B Kenny   A Wesson 
Director    Director 
 
Registered Office:   
210 Pentonville Road 
London 
N1 9JY 
United Kingdom 
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Report on the audit of the financial statements 

1. Opinion 

 
In our opinion the financial statements of Eversholt Funding plc (the ‘company’): 
 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the company’s affairs as at 31 December 2020 and of its loss for 

the year then ended; 

 have been properly prepared in accordance with international accounting standards in conformity with the 

requirements of the Companies Act 2006 and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as 

issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB); and 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

We have audited the financial statements which comprise: 

 the income statement; 

 the statement of comprehensive income; 

 the statement of financial position; 

 the statement of changes in equity; 

 the statement of cash flows 

 the statement of accounting policies; and 

 the related notes 1 to 23. 

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and international 
accounting standards in conformity with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 and IFRSs as issued by 
the IASB 

2. Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and 
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor’s responsibilities 
for the audit of the financial statements section of our report.  
 
We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit 
of the financial statements in the UK, including the Financial Reporting Council’s (the “FRC’s”) Ethical Standard 
as applied to listed public interest entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with these requirements. We confirm that the non-audit services prohibited by the FRC’s Ethical Standard were 
not provided to the company. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

3. Summary of our audit approach 

Key audit matters The key audit matter that we identified in the current year was: 

 Treasury transactions  

Materiality The materiality that we used in the current year was £3,800,000 which was 
determined on the basis of 2% of equity. 

Scoping Audit work to respond to the risks of material misstatement was performed directly 
by the audit engagement team.  
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Significant changes in 
our approach 

There have been no significant changes in our audit approach in the current year.  

4. Conclusions relating to going concern 

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors’ use of the going concern basis of 
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 
 
Our evaluation of the directors’ assessment of the company’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern 
basis of accounting included: 
 

 Assessing the financing facilities available to the Company. The values, terms and maturities of 
those facilities were confirmed to lender confirmations and underlying agreements.  

 Challenging the assessment of the impact of COVID-19 on the Company’s cash flows and its 
forecast ability to meet its obligations. Key assumptions tested included the amount of revenue 
supported by existing lease arrangements and the legal arrangements in place in the event of an 
operator default and we obtained an understanding of these arrangements. 

 Testing of mechanical accuracy of the model used to prepare forecasts. 

 Review of the disclosures made in the financial statements to determine whether they appropriately 
present the key assumptions the directors have made.  

 
Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events 
or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised 
for issue. 
 
Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in 
the relevant sections of this report. 

5. Key audit matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit 
of the financial statements of the current year and include the most significant assessed risks of material 
misstatement (whether or not due to fraud) that we identified. These matters included those which had the 
greatest effect on: the overall audit strategy, the allocation of resources in the audit; and directing the efforts 
of the engagement team. 
 
These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming 
our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 
 

5.1. Treasury transactions  

Key audit matter 
description 

At 31 December 2020 the Company had total borrowings of £1,982m (31 December 
2019: £2,043m). The Company mitigates the exposure to interest rate and foreign 
exchange rate risks with risk management activities including the use of derivatives 
such as variable interest rate swaps. The Company designates derivatives in hedge 
relationships where possible. The valuation of the derivative portfolio requires 
management to make certain assumptions and judgements in particular around the 
valuation methodologies adopted. We have identified the accuracy and valuation of 
certain treasury derivatives as a key audit matter due to the level of judgement and 
the technical nature of determining derivative values. 
 
The Company issued a £500m 20-year bond at 2.74% on 30 June 2020.  Proceeds 
from the issue have been used to re-pay a £300m bond that matured in December 
2020 and to refinance existing debt (£128.7m) that would have otherwise fallen due 
in 2025. We have identified the de-designation of the associated hedge relationships 
to be a key audit matter due to the level of judgement and the technical nature of 
applying hedge accounting requirements.  
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The new debt has been accounted as a debt modification rather than extinguishment 
on the basis that the terms of the debt have not substantially changed. As per IFRS 
9.3.3.2; if the terms are not substantially different, it is not appropriate to derecognize 
the original loan; instead, the transaction should be accounted for as a modification 
of the contractual cash flows of the existing instrument. Management have assessed 
the re-financing of the existing debt to be a modification and we consider this 
judgement to be a key audit matter.  
Refer additionally to notes 12 (Derivative financial instruments) and 18 (Risk 
management) to the financial statements for further detail on derivatives. Further 
refer to note 3.4 Financial instruments for summary of accounting policy, strategic 
report and directors’ report. 

How the scope of our 
audit responded to 
the key audit matter 

We obtained an understanding of the relevant controls over the recording and 
valuation of derivative financial instruments and tested the relevant controls over the 
valuation and challenge of the estimates made.  
 
With the involvement of our treasury specialists, we have tested a sample of the 
models used by management, including a challenge of the assumptions therein, to 
assess the appropriateness of the valuation methodology adopted and the 
assumptions applied. Where relevant we have obtained third party confirmations to 
test the completeness and accuracy of the information held within the Company’s 
treasury management system. 
  
We have analysed the hedge effectiveness testing performed by management 
including the assessment of forecast transactions and tested the disclosure of hedge 
relationships within the financial statements. 
 
The exchange of the existing bonds for new issuance has been accounted for as a 
modification of the existing debt. In the performance of our testing and with the 
involvement of our specialists, we have considered the requirements of IFRS 9 
Financial Instruments to determine whether the appropriate accounting treatment has 
been adopted by the Company and disclosures have been presented. 
 

Key observations The results of our procedures were satisfactory and on the basis of these procedures 
we conclude that the accounting for derivative financial instruments and the issuance 
of debt, including the Company’s use of hedge accounting, is appropriate. 

6. Our application of materiality 

6.1. Materiality 

We define materiality as the magnitude of misstatement in the financial statements that makes it probable that 
the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable person would be changed or influenced. We use 
materiality both in planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work. 
 
Based on our professional judgement, we determined materiality for the financial statements as a whole as 
follows: 
 

Materiality £3.8m (2019: £2.9m) 

Basis for 
determining 
materiality 

2% of equity (2019: 2% of equity) 

Rationale for 
the benchmark 
applied 

We believe equity is the most appropriate benchmark as it is considered to be one to the 
principal considerations for members of the Company in assessing its financial 
performance. 
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6.2. Performance materiality 

We set performance materiality at a level lower than materiality to reduce the probability that, in aggregate, 
uncorrected and undetected misstatements exceed the materiality for the financial statements as a whole.  
 
Performance materiality was set at 70% of materiality for the 2020 audit (2019: 70%). In determining 
performance materiality, we considered the following factors: 

 there have not been any significant changes in business structure and operations; and 

 our experience from previous audit, which shows which has indicated a low number of corrected and 

uncorrected misstatements identified in prior years. 
 

6.3. Error reporting threshold 

We agreed with the Audit and Risk Committee that we would report to the Committee all audit differences in 
excess of £189,000 (2019: £145,000), as well as differences below that threshold that, in our view, warranted 
reporting on qualitative grounds. We also report to the Audit and Risk Committee on disclosure matters that 
we identified when assessing the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

7. An overview of the scope of our audit 

7.1. Scoping 

Our audit was scoped by obtaining an understanding of the entity and its environment, including internal 
control, and assessing the risks of material misstatement. We performed a risk assessment which factors in 
the size, composition and qualitative factors relating to all account balances, classes of transactions and 
disclosures. Audit work to respond to the risks of material misstatement was performed directly by the audit 
engagement team. 
 

7.2. Our consideration of the control environment  

Our risk assessment procedures included obtaining an understanding of controls considered to be relevant to 
the financial reporting process and the audit. We tested controls in treasury and expenditure cycles and relied 
on them  
 
With the involvement of our IT specialists we obtained an understanding of the GITC’s (General Information 
Technology Controls) and tested the relevant GITC’s during the year ended 31 December 2020.  
 
We have identified Agresso (the Group’s finance system) as the key IT application relevant to the audit and is 
used by the company for internal and external financial reporting. Furthermore the company makes use of 
Reval for their treasury and risk management function. We have placed reliance on GITC’s on the Agresso 
system.  

8. Other information 

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information contained 
within the annual report.  

Equity £189.1m Materiality £3.8m

Audit Committee 
reporting threshold 

£0.19m
Equity Materiality
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Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent 
otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is 
materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
 
If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine 
whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other 
information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of 
this other information, we are required to report that fact. 
 

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters. 

9. Responsibilities of directors 

As explained more fully in the directors’ responsibilities statement, the directors are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such 
internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, 
or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

10. Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the FRC’s 
website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 

11. Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design 
procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of 
irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, 
including fraud is detailed below. 
 

11.1. Identifying and assessing potential risks related to irregularities 

In identifying and assessing risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including fraud and non-
compliance with laws and regulations, we considered the following: 
 

 the nature of the industry and sector, control environment and business performance including the 

design of the company’s remuneration policies, key drivers for directors’ remuneration, bonus levels 

and performance targets; 

 results of our enquiries of management, internal audit and the audit committee about their own 

identification and assessment of the risks of irregularities;  

 any matters we identified having obtained and reviewed the company’s documentation of their policies 

and procedures relating to: 

http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities
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o identifying, evaluating and complying with laws and regulations and whether they were aware of 

any instances of non-compliance; 

o detecting and responding to the risks of fraud and whether they have knowledge of any actual, 

suspected or alleged fraud; 

o the internal controls established to mitigate risks of fraud or non-compliance with laws and 

regulations; 

 the matters discussed among the audit engagement team and involving relevant internal specialists, 

including tax and IT specialists regarding how and where fraud might occur in the financial statements 

and any potential indicators of fraud. 

As a result of these procedures, we considered the opportunities and incentives that may exist within the 
organisation for fraud. In common with all audits under ISAs (UK), we are also required to perform specific 
procedures to respond to the risk of management override. 
 
We also obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory framework that the company operates in, 
focusing on provisions of those laws and regulations that: 
 

 had a direct effect on the determination of material amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements. The key laws and regulations we considered in this context included the UK Companies 

Act, Listing Rules and tax legislation; and 

 do not have a direct effect on the financial statements but compliance with which may be 

fundamental to the company’s ability to operate or to avoid a material penalty. 

11.2. Audit response to risks identified 

As a result of performing the above, we did not identify any key audit matters related to the potential risk of 
fraud or non-compliance with laws and regulations.  
 
Our procedures to respond to risks identified included the following: 

 reviewing the financial statement disclosures and testing to supporting documentation to assess 

compliance with provisions of relevant laws and regulations described as having a direct effect on the 

financial statements; 

 enquiring of management, the audit committee and in-house legal counsel concerning actual and 

potential litigation and claims; 

 performing analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships that may indicate 

risks of material misstatement due to fraud; 

 reading minutes of meetings of those charged with governance, reviewing internal audit reports and 

reviewing correspondence with HMRC; and 

 in addressing the risk of fraud through management override of controls, testing the appropriateness 

of journal entries and other adjustments; assessing whether the judgements made in making 

accounting estimates are indicative of a potential bias; and evaluating the business rationale of any 

significant transactions that are unusual or outside the normal course of business. 

We also communicated relevant identified laws and regulations and potential fraud risks to all engagement 
team members including internal specialists, and remained alert to any indications of fraud or non-compliance 
with laws and regulations throughout the audit.  
 
Report on other legal and regulatory requirements 

12. Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

 the information given in the strategic report and the directors’ report for the financial year for which the 

financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and 

 the strategic report and the directors’ report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal 

requirements. 
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In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of 
the audit, we have not identified any material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors’ report. 

13. Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

13.1. Adequacy of explanations received and accounting records 

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion: 

 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or 

 adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been 

received from branches not visited by us; or 

 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns. 

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters. 

 

13.2. Directors’ remuneration 

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are also required to report if in our opinion certain disclosures of directors’ 
remuneration have not been made. 

We have nothing to report in respect of this matter. 

14. Other matters 

14.1. Auditor tenure 

Following the recommendation of the audit committee, we were appointed by the board of directors at the AGM 
on 19 February 2016 to audit the financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2015. The period of 
total uninterrupted engagement including previous renewals and reappointments of the firm is 6 years, 
covering the years ending 31 December 2015 to 31 December 2020.   
 

14.2. Consistency of the audit report with the additional report to the audit committee 

Our audit opinion is consistent with the additional report to the audit committee we are required to provide in 
accordance with ISAs (UK). 

15. Use of our report 

This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 
of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s 
members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To 
the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the 
company and the company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we 
have formed. 
 

 
 
Suzanne Gallagher FCA (Senior statutory auditor) 
For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP 
Statutory Auditor 
Reading 
United Kingdom 
 
1 March 2021 

 



Ever sho l t  Fund ing  p l c    

Income statement  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 

 

16 

   2020  2019 
 Note  £’000  £’000 
Revenue      

Fee income 4.1  1,856  1,439 
Finance income  4.2  118,700  115,770 

Total revenue   120,556  117,209 
Finance expense 5  (119,408)  (118,331) 
Net fair value (loss)/gain on derivative financial instruments 12  (5,907)  5,128 

Gross (loss)/profit   (4,759)  4,006 
Administrative expense 6  (340)  (590) 
Other gains 15  11,354  - 
Other losses 15  (11,354)  - 

(Loss)/profit before tax   (5,099)  3,416 
Income tax credit/(charge) 8  3,138  (547) 

(Loss)/profit for the year   (1,961)  2,869 

 

There were no discontinued or discontinuing operations during the year.   

The notes on pages 20 to 43 form an integral part of these financial statements. 

 

Statement of comprehensive income  
 for the year ended 31 December 2020 
 

   2020  2019 
   £’000  £’000 
 Note     
(Loss)/profit for the year   (1,961)  2,869 
      
Other comprehensive (expense)/income      
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges  12  (51,172)  (28,350) 
Realised gain on cash flow hedges to fellow group 
undertakings  12  1,153  579 
Realised gain on cash flow hedge released to Income 
statement 12   353  710 

Tax credit on changes in effective portion of changes in fair 
value of cash flow hedges 12  10,492  4,600 

   (39,174)  (22,461) 

Total comprehensive expense for the year   (41,135)  (19,592) 

Effective portion of changes in fair value cash flow hedges, together with related tax effects, may be 

reclassified to the Income statement in future years. 
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   2020  2019 
 Note  £’000  £’000 
Assets      

Non-current assets      

Deferred tax 10  31,135  27,415 
Derivative financial instruments  12  48,325  21,821 
Amounts owed by group undertakings 11  1,930,422  1,640,000 

   2,009,882  1,689,236 
 
Current assets  

    

Amounts owed by group undertakings 11  60,620  407,249 
Current tax    9,910  325 
Cash and cash equivalents  13  500  1,461 
Trade and other receivables   32  10 
    71,062  409,045 
      
Total assets 
 

  2,080,944  2,098,281 
      
Liabilities and equity      
Current liabilities      
Trade and other payables  14  50  22 
Derivative financial instruments 12  -  286 
Borrowings 15  57,644  407,579 
   57,694  407,887 
Non-current liabilities 
 

     
Borrowings  15  1,924,442  1,635,610 
Amounts owed to group undertakings 11  83,344  31,533 
Derivative financial instruments 12  204,561  171,213 
   2,212,347  1,838,356 
      
Total liabilities   2,270,041  2,246,243 
      
Equity      
Share capital  17  50  50 
Accumulated deficit   (106,151)  (104,190) 
Hedging reserve 12  (82,996)  (43,822) 
Total equity   (189,097)  (147,962) 
      
Total equity and liabilities   2,080,944  2,098,281 

The notes on pages 20 to 43 form an integral part of these financial statements. 

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 1 March 
2021. They were signed on its behalf by: 

 

        
 
       A J Wesson 
       Director 
 
       Company registration number: 07329930 
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   2020  2019 
 Note  £’000  £’000 
Cash flow from operating activities      
(Loss)/profit before tax   (5,099)  3,416 
Adjustments for:      
- Finance expense 5  117,753  118,331 
- Finance income 4.2  (118,700)  (115,770) 
- Amortisation of capitalised finance charges   690  646 
- Capitalisation of finance charges   299  - 
- Fair value adjustment on derivative financial instruments 12  5,907  (5,128) 
- Other gains 15  (11,354)  - 
- Other losses 15  11,354  - 

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital   850  1,495 
Increase in trade and other receivables   (22)  (10) 
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 14  28  (25) 

Cash flow generated by operating activities   856  1,460 
Receipt in respect of group relief   325  535 
Net cash generated by operating activities   1,181  1,995 
      
Cash flow from investing activities      
Amounts borrowed by Eversholt Rail Limited 16  44,653  (85,000) 
Interest received on loan to Eversholt Rail Limited 16  120,256  114,787 
Net cash generated by investing activities   164,909  29,787 
      
Cash flow from financing activities      

Movement in intercompany loan from Eversholt Rail Limited  16  52,646  (2,128) 

Settlement of derivatives 12  (52,966)  - 
External borrowing raised 16  340,348  - 
External borrowing paid 16  (300,000)  - 
Bank loans (paid)/raised 16  (85,000)  85,000 
Interest paid on bonds 16  (101,717)  (98,660) 
Interest paid on bank loans 16  (221)  (399) 

Interest paid on swaps 16  (17,625)  (14,772) 

Financing fees paid   (2,516)  (7) 

Net cash utilised by financing activities   (167,051)  (30,966) 

      
Net movement in cash and cash equivalents   (961)  816 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year   1,461  645 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 13  500  1,461 
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   Share 
capital 

 Hedging 
reserve  

Accumulated 
deficit  Total equity 

 Note  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000 
Balance at 1 January 2019  50  (21,361)  (107,059)  (128,370) 
Profit for the year  -  -  2,869  2,869 

Effective portion of changes in fair value of 
cash flow hedges 12 - 

 

(28,350)  -  (28,350) 

Realised gain on cash flow hedge released 
to fellow group companies 12 - 

 

579  -  579 
Realised gain on cash flow hedge released 
to Income statement 12 - 

 

710  -  710 
Tax credit on changes in effective portion of 
changes in fair value of cash flow hedges 12 - 

 

4,600  -  4,600 
Total comprehensive (expense)/income  -  (22,461)  2,869  (19,592) 

Balance at 31 December 2019  50  (43,822)  (104,190)  (147,962) 
         
Loss for the year  -  -  (1,961)  (1,961) 
Effective portion of changes in fair value of 
cash flow hedges 12 - 

 

(51,172)  -  (51,172) 
Realised gain on cash flow hedge released 
to fellow group companies 12 - 

 

1,153  -  1,153 
Realised gain on cash flow hedge released 
to Income statement 12 - 

 

353  -  353 

Tax credit on changes in effective portion of 
changes in fair value of cash flow hedges 12 - 

 

10,492  -  10,492 
Total comprehensive expense  -  (39,174)  (1,961)  (41,135) 
Balance at 31 December 2020  50  (82,996)  (106,151)  (189,097) 
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1   General Information 

Eversholt Funding plc is a public company incorporated in England and Wales and is limited by shares 

(see note 17). The registered office of the Company is 210 Pentonville Road, London, N1 9JY, United 

Kingdom.     

2   Basis of Preparation 

These financial statements are presented in £’000. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest 

thousand, unless otherwise indicated. 

2.1 Compliance with IFRSs 

The financial statements of Eversholt Funding plc have been prepared on the historical cost basis except 

for derivative financial instruments measured at fair value. These financial statements have been prepared 

in accordance with IFRSs as issued by the IASB and as endorsed by the European Union (“EU”). EU-

endorsed IFRSs may differ from IFRSs as issued by the IASB if, at this point in time, new or amended 

IFRSs have not been endorsed by the EU. At 31 December 2020, there were no unendorsed standards 

effective for the year ended 31 December 2020 affecting these financial statements, and there was no 

difference between IFRSs endorsed by the EU and IFRSs issued by the IASB in terms of their application 

to the Company. Accordingly, the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 

2020 are prepared in accordance with IFRSs as issued by the IASB and endorsed by the EU. 

IFRSs comprise accounting standards issued by the IASB and its predecessor body as well as 

interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee and its predecessor body. 

2.2 Standards and Interpretations issued by the IASB 

During the year, the Company adopted the following interpretations and amendments to standards which 
were EU endorsed during 2019 and 2020 and were effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 
1 January 2020, unless otherwise indicated. They have no material effect on the financial statements: 

 Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations; 

 Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of Material; 

 Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards; and 

 Amendment to IFRS 16 Leases COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions – effective from 1 June 2020. 
 
At 31 December 2020, a number of standards and amendments to standards have been issued by the 
IASB, which are not effective for the Group’s financial statements as at 31 December 2020. Subject to EU 
endorsement (unless otherwise stated), they are applicable for periods for the following accounting periods 
and are not anticipated to have a material impact on the financial statements: 

Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021: 

 Amendments to IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts – deferral of IFRS 9 (endorsed December 2020); and 

 Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16 Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – 
Phase 2. 
  

Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022: 

Amendments to:  

 IFRS 3 Business Combinations; 

 IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment; 

 IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets; and 

 Annual Improvements 2018-2020. 
 

Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023: 

 IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts; including Amendments to IFRS 17; and 

 Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements: Classification of Liabilities as Current or 
Non-current and Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current - Deferral of Effective Date.  
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2   Basis of Preparation (continued) 

2.3 Going concern  

The Company’s forecasts and projections taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading 

performance, including the potential impact of COVID-19, show that the Company has adequate resources 

to continue in operational existence for the period of at least 12 months from the date when the financial 

statements are authorised for issue. The Company is also able to rely on financial support and access  

cash generated from other members of the Security Group, to the extent necessary under the terms of the 

financing arrangements with lenders. Accordingly, the Directors continue to adopt the going concern basis 

in preparing the financial statements.  

In reaching this conclusion, the Directors have also considered: the current financial position of the Security 

Group, which has cash of £81,5000,000 and undrawn committed borrowing facilities of £600,000,000 as 

at 31 December 2020; projected performance against financial covenants; the high level of forecast 

revenue underpinned by existing lease agreements; the legal arrangements in place in the event of an 

operator default and the extent to which the UK Government is the “operator of last resort” in such 

circumstances; and potential mitigating actions. Multiple scenarios were run against the most recent 

forecasts as well as assessing the level of forecast revenue that would need to be lost before the Security 

Group breached any of its borrowing covenants. The Directors are satisfied that under all reasonable 

sensitivities to the Company’s forecasts and projections that the Company has adequate resources to 

continue in existence for the period of at least 12 months from the date when the financial statements are 

authorised for issue.  

As at 31 December 2020, the Company’s liquidity position has been improved through the issue of a 

£500,000,000 bond in June 2020. This bond will mature over the period to June 2040 on an amortising 

basis and has a fixed interest coupon of 2.742%. Proceeds from the issue have been used to refinance a 

£300,000,000 bond that matured in December 2020, to refinance existing debt (£129,000,000) that would 

otherwise fall due in 2025 and repay an unallocated swap portfolio due 2025. The RCF bank loan of 

£85,000,000 held at December 2019 (note 15) was fully repaid during the period from existing funds. 

The Directors have considered the potential impacts of COVID-19 upon the Company and its ability to 

meet commitments for the period of at least 12 months from the date the financial statements are 

authorised for issue. The Company is exposed to the impacts of COVID-19 through its relationships with 

fellow group undertakings, which are ultimately dependent on the viability of the Group’s rolling stock 

leasing business. 

One area of potential impact upon the Group’s business is a threat to the viability of train operators due to 

passenger volume decline. This is largely mitigated by the UK Government’s EMAs and subsequent 

ERMAs, through which support is provided to franchised passenger service operators in the short-term. 

The Group’s current rolling stock maintenance and enhancement plans may be subject to delays caused 

by COVID-19, however this is not considered a material risk. In common with UK businesses generally, 

the Group is also exposed to other risks including access to capital markets, impacts on supply chains, 

employee health and access to the workplace. The Group has introduced governance processes to closely 

monitor the impacts and where possible, mitigation has been put in place to limit the impact. The Group 

maintains a prudent level of liquidity to cater for adverse business conditions in the event of a prolonged 

severe period of disruption.  

At this stage, the Directors do not believe that COVID-19 presents any material risks to the Company or 

the Group, nor changes to risk management as described in note 15. The Directors consider the key critical 

judgement in reaching this conclusion to be the UK Government’s continued support to the rail industry. 

Nevertheless, the Directors continue to keep the pandemic under review, monitoring events and possible 

outcomes, as the full impact of COVID-19 emerges. 

3   Summary of significant accounting policies 

The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below and have been applied consistently to all years 

presented in these financial statements. 
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3   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

3.1 Finance income and expense 

Finance income and expense for all interest bearing non-derivative financial instruments is recognised in 

“Finance income” and “Finance expense” in the Income statement using the effective interest rate method. 

The effective interest rate method is a way of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or a 

financial liability and of allocating the interest income or expense over the relevant periods. 

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts or payments 

through the expected life of the financial instrument or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net 

carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability on initial recognition. When calculating the 

effective interest rate, the Company estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial 

instrument but excluding future credit losses.        

The calculation includes all amounts paid or received by the Company that are an integral part of the 

effective interest rate of a financial instrument, including transaction costs and all other premiums or 

discounts. 

Finance expense also includes interest payable in relation to derivative instruments. 

3.2 Fees and other income 

Income is recognised on satisfaction of the performance obligation in relation to the service required by 

the customer and when control of that service is passed to the customer. Income which forms an integral 

part of the effective interest rate of a financial instrument is recognised as an adjustment to the effective 

interest rate and recorded in “Finance income”. 

3.3 Income tax 

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax and is recognised in the Income statement. 

Current tax is the tax expected to be payable on the taxable profit for the year, calculated using tax rates 

enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting year and any adjustment to tax payable in 

respect of previous years. Current tax assets and liabilities are offset when the Company intends to settle 

on a net basis and the legal right to offset exists. 

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 

in the Statement of financial position and the amounts attributed to such assets and liabilities for tax 

purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and 

deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available 

against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. 

Deferred tax is calculated using the tax rates expected to apply in the years in which the assets will be 

realised or the liabilities settled, based on tax rates and laws enacted, or substantively enacted, by the end 

of the reporting year. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if, and only if:  

(a) there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities; and 

(b) the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities relate to income tax levied by the same 

taxation authority on either: 

(i) the same taxable entity; or 
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3   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

3.3 Income tax (continued) 

(ii) different taxable entities that intended to either settle current tax liabilities and assets on 

a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in each future 

period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities and assets are expected to 

be settled or recovered. 

 

     3.4 Financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Company’s Statement of financial position 

when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

Classification and measurement 

Financial assets are classified and measured by reference to the business model in which assets are 

managed and their cash flow characteristics.  

The Company holds the following classes of financial instruments: 

Amounts owed by group undertakings and trade and other receivables 

These comprise amounts that are held in order to collect the related contractual cash flows and contain 

contractual terms that give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal 

and interest. They are initially recorded at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs and 

are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less impairment 

losses.    

They are derecognised when either borrowers repay their obligations, or the loans are sold or written 

off, or substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

For the purpose of the Statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include highly liquid 

investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an 

insignificant risk of change in value. Such investments are normally those with less than a three 

months’ maturity from the date of acquisition and include cash. 

Financial liabilities 

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at “fair value through profit or loss” or 

“other” financial liabilities. 

Other than derivative liabilities, financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value less any 

transaction costs that are directly attributable to the purchase or issue. Subsequent to initial 

recognition, financial liabilities, other than derivatives are measured at amortised cost using the 

effective interest rate method. 

The Company derecognises the financial liability when the obligations specified in the contract expire, 

are discharged or cancelled.  

Impairment of financial assets  

Allowance for lifetime expected credit losses (“ECL”) is recognised for Trade and other receivables which 

result from transactions within the scope of IFRS 15 and which do not contain a significant financing 

component.  

Where required, 12 month ECL allowance is carried for other financial assets carried at amortised cost 

where the credit risk has not increased significantly since the initial recognition. Where credit risk has 

increased significantly, lifetime ECL allowance will be carried.  

Financial assets for which there is objective evidence of impairment, are considered to be in default or 

otherwise credit-impaired for disclosure purposes. 

  



Ever sho l t  Fund ing  p l c    

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued) 
for the year ended 31 December 2020 

 
 

24 

3   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

3.4 Financial instruments (continued) 

Financial assets (and the related impairment allowances) are written off, either partially or in full, when 

there is no realistic prospect of recovery. The amounts written off reflect the proceeds from realisation of 

any collateral underpinning the asset. 

Restructuring/renegotiation of financial instruments 

A financial asset or financial liability that is renegotiated/restructured is derecognised if the existing 

agreement is cancelled and a new agreement is made on substantially different terms, or if the terms of 

an existing agreement are modified such that the renegotiated/restructured asset or liability is a 

substantially different financial instrument. The difference between the carrying value of the original 

agreement and the amount at which the new agreement is initially recognised, is reflected in the Income 

statement. 

Where the terms are not substantially different, the carrying value of the original (unmodified) instrument 

is replaced by the present value of the cashflows of the modified instrument, discounted at the effective 

interest rate of the original instrument. Any corresponding adjustment is recognised in the Income 

statement. 

Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Statement of financial position 

when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle 

on a net basis, or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

Derivatives and hedge accounting 

The Company enters into a variety of derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to interest 

rate fluctuations. 

Derivative financial instruments are recognised at fair value. A derivative with a positive fair value is 

recognised as a financial asset whereas a derivative with a negative fair value is recognised as a financial 

liability. Where derivatives do not qualify for hedge accounting the gain or loss on remeasurement to fair 

value is recognised immediately in the Income statement. 

However, where derivatives qualify for hedge accounting, the Company recognises the effective part of 

any gain or loss on the derivative financial instrument in Other comprehensive income, which is accounted 

for in the Hedging reserve. Any ineffective portion of the hedge is recognised immediately in the Income 

statement. The effective part of any gain/loss is the lower of: 

(a) the cumulative gain or loss on the hedging instrument from hedge inception; and 

(b) the cumulative gain or loss in the fair value of hedged item from hedge inception. 

When the hedging relationship ends the hedging gain or loss recognised in Other comprehensive income 

is reclassified to the Income statement. When the hedging instrument  relates to the hedge of future funding 

costs and the hedging relationship ends, the hedging gain or loss recognised in Other comprehensive 

income is amortised to the Income statement over the life of the hedged item. If the hedging instrument is 

terminated, related amounts remain in the hedging reserve provided that the hedged future cashflows are 

still expected to occur. 

Movements in deferred tax relating to the effective portion of changes in fair value of derivatives qualifying 

for hedge accounting are recognised in Other comprehensive income and accumulated in the Hedging 

reserve. 
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3   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

3.4 Financial instruments (continued) 

Determination of fair value 

All financial instruments are recognised initially at fair value. In the normal course of business, the fair value 

of a financial instrument on initial recognition is the transaction price (that is, the fair value of the 

consideration paid or received).   

Subsequent to initial recognition, the fair values of financial instruments measured at fair value that are 

quoted in active markets are based on bid prices for assets held and offer prices for liabilities issued.  

Independent verification is also sought from the relevant counterparty. When independent prices are not 

available, fair values are determined by using valuation techniques which refer to observable market data. 

These include comparison to similar instruments where market observable prices exist, discounted cash 

flow analysis and other valuation techniques commonly used by market participants. 

Where required, fair values are calculated by discounting future cash flows on financial instruments, using 

equivalent current interest rates. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy 

based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows: 

 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, 

either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and 

 Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable 
inputs). 

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value 

hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value 

hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Transfers between levels 

of the fair value hierarchy are recognised at the end of the reporting year during which the change occurred.  

 
Interest rate benchmark reform 

In September 2019, the IASB issued Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 

and IFRS 7. The EU endorsed the amendments on 15 January 2020 and the Company implemented these 

amendments early with effect from 1 January 2019. 

These amendments modify specific hedge accounting requirements to allow hedge accounting to continue 
for affected hedges during the period of uncertainty before the hedged items or hedging instruments 
affected by the current interest rate benchmarks are amended as a result of the on-going interest rate 
benchmark reforms. 

The amendments are relevant to the Company as it applies hedge accounting to its future interest rate 
exposures. The application of the amendments impacts the Company’s accounting in the following ways: 

The Company has highly probable future funding costs, which it cash flow hedges using GBP LIBOR 

interest rate swaps. The amendments permit continuation of hedge accounting even though there is 

uncertainty about the timing and amount of the hedged cash flows due to the interest rate benchmark 

reforms. 

The Company will retain the cumulative gain or loss in the hedge reserve for designated hedges that are 

subject to interest rate benchmark reforms even though there is uncertainty arising from the interest rate 

benchmark reform with respect to the timing and amount of the cash flows of the hedged items. Should 

the Company consider the hedged future cash flows are no longer expected to occur due to reasons other 

than interest rate benchmark reform, the cumulative gain or loss will be immediately reclassified to profit 

or loss. 

Adopting these amendments early allowed the Company to continue hedge accounting during the period 
of uncertainty arising from interest rate benchmark reforms. 
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3   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

3.5 Statement of cash flows 

The Statement of cash flows has been prepared on the basis that, with the exception of tax related 

transactions which are classified under “Cash flow from operating activities”, movements in amounts owed 

by/to group undertakings are shown under the heading of “Cash flow from investing activities” and “Cash 

flow from financing activities” respectively. 

3.6 Share capital 

Shares are classified as equity when there is no contractual obligation to transfer cash or other financial 

assets. 

Dividends payable in relation to equity shares are recognised as a liability in the year in which they are 

declared. 

3.7 Use of judgements, estimates and assumptions 

In the application of the Company’s accounting policies, management are required to make judgements, 

estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities. The estimates and 

associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be 

relevant. Actual results may differ from those estimates.  

There are no accounting policies that are deemed critical to the Company’s results and financial position, 

in terms of materiality of the items to which the policy is applied, which involve a high degree of judgement 

and estimation. There are no sources of estimation uncertainty in the reporting year that may have a 

significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the 

next financial year. 

 

4   Revenue 

4.1 Fee income 

 2020  2019 
 £’000  £’000 
Expenses recharged to Eversholt Rail Limited 373  591 
Funding service fees charged to Eversholt Rail Limited 15  15 
Transaction fees charged to Eversholt Rail Leasing Limited 1,468  833 
 1,856  1,439 

 

 4.2 Finance income 

 2020  2019 
 £’000  £’000 
Interest receivable from Eversholt Rail Limited 118,700  115,770 

 118,700  115,770 

Finance income represents interest receivable on amounts due from Eversholt Rail Limited carried at  
amortised cost. 
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5   Finance expense 
 2020  2019 
 £’000  £’000 
Interest payable on bank loans (175)  (444) 
Interest payable on bonds (99,667)  (98,531) 
Fees payable  (37)  (7) 

Interest payable to Eversholt Rail Limited (318)  (1,839) 

Finance expense in relation to financial liabilities carried at amortised 
cost 

(100,197)  (100,821) 

Transfer from hedging reserve (353)  (710) 
Interest payable on swaps (17,203)  (16,800) 

 (117,753)  (118,331) 
Other finance and interest costs (1,655)  - 
Total (119,408)  (118,331) 

 

 

6   Administrative expense    

Administrative expense includes:  

 2020  2019 
 £’000  £’000 

Fees payable by Eversholt Rail Limited to the Company’s auditor for 
the audit of the Company’s annual financial statements  (99)  (58) 

The Company has no employees and hence no staff costs. 

 

7   Directors’ emoluments 

     Non-executive directors 

 2020  2019 
 £’000  £’000 
Directors’ fees  (24)  (23) 

The charge for four of the Directors’ services has been borne by another group company, Eversholt Rail 

Limited. The fees, above, represent the charge for LDC Securitisation Director No. 3 Limited’s corporate 

director services and have been borne by the Company and are included in administrative expense. 

 

8   Income tax credit/(charge) 

 Note  2020  2019 
   £’000  £’000 
Current tax      
UK Corporation tax on current year (loss)/profit   9,910  325 
 
Deferred tax  

 

   
Origination and reversal of temporary differences  10  (8,941)  (974) 
Change in tax rate 10  2,169  102 

Income tax credit/(charge)   3,138  (547) 
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8   Income tax credit/(charge) (continued) 

The UK corporation tax rate for the years ended 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019 was 19%. 

Corporation and deferred taxes have been calculated by reference to the current tax rate of 19%. A 

reduction to 17% was due to take effect from April 2020 and this had been reflected in arriving at deferred 

tax balances at 31 December 2019. However, the reduction was reversed by the UK Government and the 

change substantively enacted on 17 March 2020. This has led to the tax credit attributable to “change in 

tax rate” shown in the above analysis. 

The following table reconciles the tax charge which would apply if all profits and losses had been taxed at 

the UK corporation tax rate: 

 2020  2019 
 £’000  £’000 
(Loss)/profit before tax (5,099)  3,416 

Taxation at corporation tax rate of 19% (2019: 19%) 969  (649) 
Change in tax rate 2,169  102 

Income tax credit/(charge) 3,138  (547) 

 
9  Dividends 

For the year ended 31 December 2020 no dividend has been paid or declared (2019: £nil). 
 
10  Deferred tax asset 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset where the relevant criteria are met (see note 3.3). Deferred 

tax arises on timing differences created by unrealised changes in the fair value of derivative financial 

instruments. 

 2020  2019 
 £’000  £’000 
Balance at 1 January  27,415  23,687 
Charge to Income statement (8,941)  (974) 
Credit to other comprehensive income 9,436  4,600 
Effect of change in tax rate:    
  - Income statement 2,169  102 
  - Other comprehensive income 1,056  - 
Balance at 31 December 31,135  27,415 

 
The deferred tax asset is considered recoverable on the basis that there will be future taxable profits in 
other group entities against which the deductible temporary differences will be utilised. 
 

Deferred taxes have been calculated by reference to the current tax rate of 19%. A reduction to 17% was 

due to take effect from April 2020 and this had been reflected in arriving at deferred tax balances at 31 

December 2019. However, the reduction was reversed by the UK Government and the change 

substantively enacted on 17 March 2020. This has led to the tax credit attributable to “change in tax rate” 

shown in the above analysis. 
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11  Amounts owed by/to group undertakings 

 2020  2019 
Current assets £’000  £’000 
Intercompany accrued interest 20,693  22,249 
Eversholt Rail Limited 39,927  385,000 
 60,620  407,249 
Non-current assets    
Eversholt Rail Limited 1,930,422  1,640,000 
    
 1,991,042  2,047,249 

 
The terms of this loan mirror the terms of the Company’s external debt described in note 15. 
 
 2020  2019 
Non-current liabilities £’000  £’000 

Eversholt Rail Limited – intercompany loan 83,344  31,533 

The intercompany loan with Eversholt Rail Limited is classified as non-current as it is repayable on or 

before 4 November 2023. Borrowing entities may prepay and redraw loans until the repayment date. 

Interest on the loan is payable monthly at a floating rate, which substantially matches the rate of the 

Group’s senior debt, plus an internal margin (2019: Group’s senior debt, plus an internal margin). 

The amounts above reflect the refinancing described in note 15. 

In preparing the Statement of cash flows, the amounts due from Eversholt Rail Limited have been 

presented as a “cash flow of investing activities”.  

12  Derivative financial instruments 
 

The fair value of derivative financial instruments shown in the Statement of financial position, includes 

related accrued interest. In the Company’s 2019 Financial Statements, such accrued interest was included 

under the heading of “Borrowings” in the Statement of financial position.  

Amounts included under each “Derivative financial instruments” heading are analysed below: 

  
Note   2020  2019 

    £’000  £’000 
       
Non-current assets       
Fair value – excluding accrued interest    46,883  21,821 
Accrued interest    1,442  - 

    48,325  21,821 
Current liabilities       
Fair value – excluding accrued interest    -  (286) 
Accrued interest    -  - 

    -  (286) 
Non-current liabilities       
Fair value – excluding accrued interest    (200,674)  (171,213) 
Accrued interest    (3,887)  - 

    (204,561)  (171,213) 

       
Total derivative financial instruments 
(excluding accrued interest) See below  

  
(153,791) 

  
(149,678) 

       

Total accrued interest 16   (2,445)  - 
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12  Derivative financial instruments (continued) 
 

Excluding accrued interest, the fair values of the derivative financial instruments are as follows: 

 
31 December 2020  Notional 

Amount 

 

 Fair Value 
Amount 

 Change in fair 
value used for 

calculating 
hedge 

ineffectiveness 
  £’000   £’000  £’000 
Non-current assets        
Interest rate swap contracts  250,365   46,883  - 

        
Current liabilities        
Interest rate swap contracts  -   -  - 

        
Non-current liabilities        
Interest rate swap contracts   850,365   (187,498)  - 
Interest rate swap contracts – hedge accounted  237,500   (13,176)  (50,321) 

  1,087,865   (200,674)  (50,321) 

        

Total derivative financial instruments  1,338,230   (153,791)  (50,321) 

 
31 December 2019  Notional 

Amount 

 

 Fair Value 
Amount 

 Change in fair 
value used for 

calculating 
hedge 

ineffectiveness  
 £’000   £’000  £’000 

Non-current assets  
 
  

 
  

Interest rate swap contracts  292,010   21,821  -  
 

 
  

 
  

Current liabilities  
 
  

 
  

Interest rate swap contracts  300,000   (286)  -  
 

 
  

 
  

Non-current liabilities  
 
  

 
  

Interest rate swap contracts   539,507   (121,597)  - 
Interest rate swap contracts – hedge accounted   

300,000  
  

(49,616) 
 

(29,304)  
 839,507   (171,213)  (29,304)  
 

 
  

 
  

Total derivative financial instruments  1,431,517   (149,678)  (29,304) 
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12  Derivative financial instruments (continued) 

The fair value of derivative financial instruments is based on market rates on 31 December 2020. 

The Company’s swap contracts that are included in a hedge accounting relationship, are used to manage 

its overall hedging ratio.  

The decrease in notional principal in 2020 reflects contracted notional profiles associated with swaps 

entered into for the pre-funding of new build rolling stock capital expenditure and the early repayment of 

an unallocated swap portfolio due to mature in 2025. 

As at 31 December 2020, the company’s hedge accounted swaps were deemed to be highly effective and 

the fair value liability associated to these interest rate swaps was £13,176,000 (31 December 2019: 

£49,616,000). 

Hedge ineffectiveness gain of £851,000 (2019: £954,000 loss) comprised the difference between the 

change in the fair value of the: 

 hedged item used as a basis of recognising hedge ineffectiveness gain of £51,172,000 (2019: 

£28,350,000 gain); and 

 interest rate swaps used as a basis of recognising hedge ineffectiveness of a loss of £50,321,000 

(2019: £29,304,000 loss). 

Hedge ineffectiveness can be attributed to where actual funding profiles were different to those originally 
expected.  

The hedging instruments are expected to mature with the following profile: 

    2020 2019 
Maturity    Notional value Notional value 
    £’000 £’000 
Within 1 year    - 300,000 

1 to 5 years    - - 

More than 5 years    1,338,230 1,131,517 

 

Amounts affecting the statement of comprehensive income and financial position, are as follows: 

Movement of fair value in Derivative financial instruments 

 Not hedge 
accounted 

 Current hedge 
accounted 

  
Total 

 £’000  £’000   £’000 

Balance as at 1 January 2020 (100,062)  (49,616)   (149,678) 

Unrealised (loss)/gain through the Income statement       

 - Ineffective -  851   851 

 - Other (6,758)  -   (6,758) 

 (6,758)  851   (5,907) 

       

Settlement 52,966  -   52,966 

Transfer* (86,761)  86,761   - 

Unrealised loss through Other comprehensive income -  (51,172)   (51,172) 

Balance as at 31 December 2020 (140,615)  (13,176)   (153,791) 

       

Balance as at 1 January 2019 (106,144)  (20,312)   (126,456) 

Unrealised (loss)/gain through the Income statement       

 - Ineffective -  (954)   (954) 

 - Other 6,082  -   6,082 

 6,082  (954)   5,128 
       

Unrealised gain through Other comprehensive income - 

 

(28,350) 

  

(28,350) 

Balance as at 31 December 2019 (100,062)  (49,616)   (149,678) 
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12  Derivative financial instruments (continued) 
 
Movement of fair value in Derivative financial instruments (continued) 

*The amount transferred represents the fair value of interest rate swaps at the time when their related 
hedge relationship was de-designated/designated during the year. 

 
Movement in Hedging reserve 

 

 

 Current 
hedge 

accounted 

 Terminated 
hedge 

accounted 

 

Total 

   £’000  £’000  £’000 

Balance as at 1 January 2020   39,948  3,874  43,822 

Unrealised loss through other comprehensive income   51,172  -  51,172 

Realised gain on cash flow hedges to fellow group 
undertaking  

 

-  (1,153)  (1,153) 

Release to Income statement   -  (353)  (353) 

Transfer**   (97,644)  97,644  - 

Income tax on other comprehensive income   7,867  (18,359)  (10,492) 

Balance as at 31 December 2020   1,343  81,653  82,996 

        

        

 
Balance as at 1 January 2019   16,418  4,943  21,361 

Unrealised loss through other comprehensive income   28,350  -  28,350 
Realised gain on cash flow hedges to fellow group 
undertaking 

  -  (579)  (579) 

Release to Income statement   -  (710)  (710) 

Income tax on other comprehensive income   (4,820)  220  (4,600) 

Balance as at 31 December 2019   39,948  3,874  43,822 

**Transfer relates to the termination of a hedge relationship in June 2020. The hedged item, being forecast 

interest costs, is still expected to arise and therefore related amounts have been reclassified accordingly. 

The gross amount transferred is £97,644,000 and related deferred tax is £18,552,000.   

Cumulative unrealised losses of £81,653,000 (2019: £3,874,000) relating to Interest rate swaps terminated 

in prior years remain in the hedging reserve and will be recognised in the Income statement in future years, 

when the originally hedged future cashflows occur. At 31 December 2020 the Company held interest rate 

swaps with a fair value liability of £140,615,000 (2019: £100,062,000) which were not designated in 

hedging relationships for accounting purposes. 

Certain bond agreements include contractual obligations to settle cross-currency derivative financial 

instruments, that the lender has entered into pursuant to the bonds, in the event that the Security Group 

either defaults on or repays the bonds before maturity. The embedded derivatives resulting from such 

arrangements have been valued at £nil (2019: £nil) on the basis that the Group is not in default and is not 

forecast to be in default or to repay bonds early. 

See note 18.4 for details of interest rate risk management. 

Replacement of LIBOR as an interest rate benchmark 
 

It is anticipated that LIBOR will be replaced or discontinued after the end of 2021, as part of global financial 
regulators’ project to reform interest rate benchmarks. The Company will therefore re-negotiate and/or 
otherwise amend to accommodate such change in benchmarks, instruments due to mature after 2021. 
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13  Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents are analysed as: 

 2020  2019 
 £’000  £’000 
Bank balances  500  1,461 

 
£500,000 (2019: £500,000) of cash and cash equivalents is restricted cash in line with the terms of an 
agreement with the security trustee for the Company’s secured creditors. 
 

14  Trade and other payables  

 2020  2019 
 £’000  £’000 
Fees and other payables accrued  50  22 

15  Borrowings 
 2020  2019 
 £’000  £’000 
Current    

Interest accrued 18,248  23,210 

Bank loan -  85,000 
Bonds 39,927  300,000 
Transaction costs (531)  (631) 

 57,644  407,579 

Non-current    
Bonds 1,930,423  1,640,000 

Transaction costs (5,981)  (4,390) 

 1,924,442  1,635,610 
Total borrowings 1,982,086  2,043,189 

 
Bond principal amount Interest rate  Due date 

 Semi-annual 
coupon 

  

£271m* 6.359%  2025 

£400m 6.697%  2021-2035 

£100m LIBOR+margin  2028-2036 

£90m Fixed rate  2030 

£50m Fixed rate  2028-2036 

£100m Fixed rate  2026-2031 

£100m Fixed rate  2037 

£400m 3.529%  2034-2042 

£500m* 2.742%  2021-2040 

None of the bonds is puttable. 

*The above table includes new bond issuance of £500,000,000 in June 2020, of which £159,700,000 was 

used to repay £128,700,000 of the £400,000,000 bonds otherwise maturing in 2025 (“2025 Debt”). The 

bond principal amount therefore reduced to £271,300,000 as at 30 June 2020. The part repayment has 

been accounted for as a debt modification and not as an extinguishment of the original debt and issue of 

new debt under IFRS 9 Financial Instrument. This is on the basis that the terms of the debt have not 

substantially changed. Accordingly, the carrying value of the existing debt is restated to equal the present 

value of modified cashflows, giving rise to a gain of £11,354,000 recognised in the Income statement. The 

revised cashflows are discounted at the effective interest rate associated with the original 2025 Debt which 

equates to a carrying value of £117,300,000 included in non-current borrowings above. 

The Company’s loan to Eversholt Rail Limited (note 11) mirrors the terms of the Company’s external debt. 

Therefore the impact of the refinancing has also been reflected through the loan to Eversholt Rail Limited. 

Accordingly this has resulted in a loss in the Income statement that is equal and opposite to the gain 

recorded above. 
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15  Borrowings (continued) 

The Security Group finances itself using a Common Terms platform. This means that all covenants on the 

performance and management of the Security Group apply to all Senior lenders. Failure to comply with 

these may result in Bank loans and Bonds being repayable on demand. The Security Group was in 

compliance with the covenants during 2020. 

The Security Group has granted a fixed and floating charge over all of its assets to secure this financing. 

Fees incurred on raising finance have been capitalised and are being amortised using the effective interest 

method over the term of the borrowings. 

Maturity of borrowings  

The maturity profile of the carrying amount of the Company’s non-current borrowings at 31 December 2020 

was as follows: 

 2020  2019 
 £’000  £’000 
In more than one year but not more than two years 54,212  14,286 
In more than two years but not more than five years 433,987  85,714 
In more than five years 1,442,224  1,540,000 

 1,930,423  1,640,000 

 

16  Reconciliation of assets and liabilities arising from investing and financing activities 

31 December 2020 

As at 31 
December 

2019 

 Non-cash 
finance 

(income)/ 
expense 

 
Cash Flows 

receipts/ 
(payments) 

 
As at 31 

December 
2020 

 £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000 
Financing activities attributable to:        

Liabilities        

Eversholt Rail Limited* 31,533  (835)  52,646  83,344 
Bond interest accrued 20,298  99,667  (101,717)  18,248 
Swap interest accrued 2,867  17,203  (17,625)  2,445 
Bank loan interest accrued 45  175  (221)  (1) 
Bonds 1,940,000  (9,998)  40,348  1,970,350 
Bank loans 85,000  -  (85,000)  - 

 2,079,743  106,212  (111,569)  2,074,386 

 
Assets 

  
 

    

Eversholt Rail Limited interest 
accrued 

 
(22,249)  (118,700)  120,256 

  
(20,693) 

Eversholt Rail Limited loan (2,025,000)  9,998 ** 44,653  (1,970,349) 

 (2,047,249)  (108,702)  164,909  (1,991,042) 
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16  Reconciliation of assets and liabilities arising from investing and financing activities 
(continued) 

31 December 2019 

As at 31 
December 

2018 

 Non-cash 
finance 

(income)/ 
expense 

 
Cash Flows 

receipts/ 
(payments) 

 
As at 31 

December 
2019 

 £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000 
Financing activities attributable to:        

Liabilities        

Eversholt Rail Limited* 32,401  1,260  (2,128)  31,533 
Bond interest accrued 20,427  98,531  (98,660)  20,298 
Swap interest accrued 839  16,800  (14,772)  2,867 
Bank loan interest accrued -  444  (399)  45 
Bonds 1,940,000  -  -  1,940,000 
Bank loans -  -  85,000  85,000 

 1,993,667  117,035  (30,959)  2,079,743 

 
Assets  

 
 

    

Eversholt Rail Limited interest 
accrued (21,266)  (115,770)  114,787 

  
(22,249) 

Eversholt Rail Limited loan (1,940,000)  -  (85,000)  (2,025,000) 

 (1,961,266)  (115,770)  29,787  (2,047,249) 

* Non-cash finance expense includes amounts of £1,153,000 (2019: £579,000) in relation to realised gains 
on cash flow hedges transferred from hedging reserve.  
 

**This includes the gain/loss on refinancing together with related fees. 

 
17  Share capital 

 2020  2019 
 £’000  £’000 

Authorised, allotted, called up and fully paid    

50,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each  50  50 

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to attend and vote at general meetings and receive dividends 
as and when declared. 

18  Risk management 

The Company has exposure to the following types of risk arising from its use of financial instruments: 
capital risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. Market risk includes foreign exchange risk and interest 
rate risk. In addition, there are risks associated with the COVID-19 crisis, details of which are considered 
in note 2.3 “Going concern”. 

Sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the 

carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are disclosed in note 3.7. 

The management of all risks which are significant together with the quantitative disclosures not already 

included elsewhere in the financial statements, is described in this note. 

18.1 Capital risk management 

The Board actively monitors the capital structure of the Company to ensure that it is able to continue as a 

going concern and can generate attractive and predictable returns for shareholders and benefits for other 

stakeholders. Consideration is given to the availability, cost and risks associated with each class of capital. 

The capital structure of the Company comprises principally of borrowings from Senior lenders and equity 

from its immediate parent.  

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.    
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18  Risk management (continued) 

18.2 Credit risk management     

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a counterparty fails to meet its obligations under a contract. The 

Company’s principal credit exposure arises from the ability of its counterparties to service their obligations 

under lending arrangements and derivative contracts. 

The Company monitors the exposure to other group undertakings, cash and cash equivalents balances 

and trade and other receivables on a regular basis. This includes considering the borrower’s ability to 

service its obligations to the Company and other creditors, having regards to past, current and future 

circumstances. 

As part of the Company’s processes for credit risk management and assessment of ECL, as well as 
assessment as to whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since the exposure first 
arose or whether a financial asset is credit impaired, management takes into account the following: 

 Historical credit experience of the counterparty; 

 Third party credit report and analysis 

 Past, current and future events and circumstances that could impinge upon the counterparty's 
performance and ability to perform and service its obligations as they fall due and meet its 
commitments as they arise. This will include assessment of actual and potential external events, 
as well as the Group’s internal information; 

 The nature of the arrangements with the counterparty and whether there is related 
collateral/security which can be applied; 

 The existence of any parties to which the Group might have recourse in the event of a counterparty 
default, for example, where a counterparty's activities and related obligations (wholly or partly) 
might be assumed by a successor; and 

 The duration of the exposure under review. 

The financial assets are performing in accordance with the terms of the arrangement i.e. all payments to 

date as well as those expected in the future, have been made/are expected to be made in accordance with 

the underlying contractual terms. No part of the financial asset is credit impaired or overdue, or in default. 

For these purposes, the Company defines “default” as where the obligor has failed to meet its obligations 

under the contract and “credit impaired” where there is objective evidence as to a credit event for the 

obligor. The definition has been applied historically by the Company and is regarded as appropriate having 

regard to the nature of the Company’s exposure and past experience. 

The carrying value of the financial assets (being amounts owed by group undertakings, cash and cash 

equivalents balances and trade and other receivables in this context), represents the Company’s maximum 

credit exposure to the borrower. 

In light of the above, the Company has determined that no ECL allowance is required in relation to its 

amounts owed by group undertakings, or cash and cash equivalents, nor trade and other receivables. This 

reflects the Company’s assessment of the borrower’s risk and exposure, together with nature of recourse 

to which the lender and borrower would have access in the event of a potential issue. 

18.3 Liquidity risk management  

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. 

The Company monitors its cash flow requirements on a daily basis and compares expected cash flow 

obligations with expected cash flow receipts to ensure they are appropriately aligned. Cash is managed 

on a consolidated basis across the Security Group which enables the Company to borrow funds from 

another group undertaking to meet any shortfall. Conversely, the Company lends any surplus funds to 

other group undertakings. Liquidity is further under-pinned by the ability of the Company to borrow under 

a £600,000,000 revolving credit facility which matures on 4 November 2023. 

Undiscounted cash flows in respect of the intercompany loan from Eversholt Rail Limited include the 

principal amount of intercompany loans only, due to the uncertainty of intercompany movements and of 

interest estimation. Interest on intercompany loans is settled as part of intercompany cash movements. 

Undiscounted cash flows on the Company assets and liabilities are analysed below by their contractual 

due date, including estimated interest cash flows where appropriate: 
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18  Risk management (continued) 

18.3 Liquidity risk management (continued) 

 Carrying 
value  

Contractual 
cash flows  On demand  

Due within     
1 year  

Due between      
1-5 years  

Due after 5 
years 

31 December 2020 £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000 

            

Financial assets            

Fair value through profit or loss            

Derivative financial instruments 48,325  50,549  -  3,564  13,072  33,913 

Amortised cost            

Amounts owed by group undertakings 1,991,042  2,861,937  -  125,446  807,160  1,929,331 

Cash and cash equivalents 500  500  -  -  -  500 

Trade and other receivables 32  32  -  32  -  - 

Total financial assets 2,039,899  2,913,018  -  129,042  820,232  1,963,744 

 
Financial liabilities            

Fair value through profit or loss            

Derivative financial instruments 204,561  215,423  -  11,117  42,908  161,398 

Amortised cost            

Borrowings 1,988,598  2,861,937  -  125,446  807,160  1,929,331 

Intercompany loans 83,344  83,344  -  -  83,344  - 

Trade and other payables 50  50  -  50  -  - 

Total financial liabilities 2,276,553  3,160,754  -  136,613  933,412  2,090,729 

            

Total financial instruments (236,654)  (247,736)  -  (7,571)  (113,180)  (126,985) 

 
 Carrying 

value  
Contractual 
cash flows  On demand  

Due within     
1 year  

Due between      
1-5 years  

Due after 5 
years 

31 December 2019 £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000 

            

Financial assets            

Fair value through profit or loss            

Derivative financial instruments 21,821  7,135  -  1,824  3,731  1,580 

Amortised cost            

Amounts owed by group undertakings 2,047,249  3,136,324  -  506,479  417,685  2,212,160 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,461  1,461  961  -  -  500 

Trade and other receivables 10  10  -  10  -  - 

            

Total financial assets 2,070,541  3,144,930  961  508,313  421,416  2,214,240 
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18  Risk management (continued) 

18.3 Liquidity risk management (continued) 

 

Carrying 

value 

 Contractual 

cash flows 

 On demand  Due within     

1 year 

 Due between      

1-5 years 

 Due after 5 

years 

31 December 2019  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000 

            

Financial liabilities (continued)            

Fair value through profit or loss            

Derivative financial instruments 171,499  192,442  -  21,143  67,321  103,978 

Amortised cost            

Borrowings 2,048,210  3,136,324  -  506,479  417,685  2,212,160 

Intercompany loans 31,533  31,533  -  -  31,533  - 

Trade and other payables 22  22  -  22  -  - 

Total financial liabilities 2,251,264  3,360,321  -  527,644  516,539  2,316,138 

            

Total financial instruments (180,723)  (215,391)  961  (19,331)  (95,123)  (101,898) 

 

Cash and cash equivalents (recoverable after 5 years) of £500,000 (2019: £500,000) is restricted cash in 

line with the terms of an agreement with the security trustee for the Group’s secured creditors. 

The financial liabilities carried at amortised cost in the above table can be reconciled to note 15 as follows: 

 2020  2019 
 £’000  £’000 
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 1,988,598  2,048,210 
Transaction costs (6,512)  (5,021) 
Borrowings per note 15 1,982,086  2,043,189 
    

18.4 Market risk management 

Interest rate risk management  

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because it borrows and deposits funds at fixed and floating 

interest rates. The cash flow risk is managed by the Company to maintain an appropriate mix between 

fixed and floating rate borrowings through the use of interest rate derivatives. 

 2020  2019 
 £’000  £’000 
 Financial liabilities – Floating Rate (LIBOR plus margin) -  (85,000) 
Financial liabilities – Fixed Rate (1,870,349)  (1,840,000) 
Financial liabilities – Fixed by interest rate hedging (100,000)  (100,000) 
Financial liabilities – intercompany loan (83,344)  (31,533) 
    
Financial assets – Floating Rate (LIBOR plus margin) -  85,000 
Financial assets – Fixed Rate 1,870,349  1,840,000 
Financial assets – Fixed by interest rate hedging 100,000  100,000 

Interest rate sensitivity analysis  

A 50 basis points increase in LIBOR would have resulted in a decrease in interest expense of £450,000 

(2019: £487,000) offset by a decrease in intercompany term lending interest receipt, an increase in 

intercompany interest expense of £1,000 (2019: £9,000) and an increase in cash deposit interest received 

of £3,000 (2019: £3,000). This represents a reasonable approximation of possible change.  

A 50 basis points upwards parallel shift in the yield curve would have led to a decrease in fair value liability 

and a net fair value gain of £12,765,000 (2019: £6,830,000) on derivative financial instruments. 

Foreign exchange risk 

The Company was not exposed to foreign exchange risk on its financial assets or financial liabilities during 

the period.  
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18  Risk management (continued) 

18.4 Market risk management (continued) 

Approach to hedging 

Consistent with prior years, the Company uses interest rate derivatives to manage its interest rate risk. 

The Company borrows funds that carry a floating rate of interest. In addition, the Company seeks to fix the 

interest rate payable on future borrowings required to fund committed future and actual capital expenditure 

incurred by fellow group undertakings. Hence, the Company hedges the variability in cashflows inherent 

in highly probable forecast funding costs. Interest rate derivatives are used to manage interest rates 

exposure by swapping variable for fixed payments of interest on a notional amount of funding. Swaps are 

established in relation to specific funding.  

Where required, interest rate swaps are designated as part of hedging relationships at inception. The 

Company documents the relationship between the hedging instrument and the hedged item, along with its 

risk management objectives and strategy. At the inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis, the 

Company documents whether the hedging instrument is effective in offsetting changes in cash flows arising 

from the hedged item attributable to the hedged risk, which is when the hedging relationships meet all of 

the following hedge effectiveness requirements:  

 there is an economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument;  

 the effect of credit risk does not dominate the value changes that result from that economic 

relationship; and  

 the hedge ratio of the hedging relationship is the same as resulting from the principal of the hedge 

item, actually hedged, and the principal of the hedging instrument. 

Once established, hedging arrangements will generally continue to the maturity of related borrowings and 

as such, there is little, if any, need to reset hedging relationships. In general, it is expected that any hedge 

ineffectiveness will be minimal given the basis upon which hedging is established and the extent to which 

critical terms match.   

Interest rate benchmark reform 

The Company is exposed to GBP LIBOR within its hedge accounting relationships and this is subject to 

interest rate benchmark reform. As listed in note 12, the hedged items are highly probable future funding 

costs, relating to borrowings required to fund committed future and actual capital expenditure incurred by 

fellow group undertakings.  

The Company has closely monitored the market and the output from the various industry working groups 
managing the transition to new benchmark interest rates. This includes announcements made by LIBOR 
regulators (including, for example, the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA)) regarding the transition away 
from GBP LIBOR to the Sterling Overnight Index Average Rate (SONIA). The FCA has made clear that, 
at the end of 2021, it will no longer seek to persuade, or compel, banks to submit to GBP LIBOR. 

In response to the announcements, the Company has established a transition workstream to consider and 
recommend an appropriate strategy for the management of this transition on its activities including: risk 
management, tax, treasury, legal, accounting and systems. The activity will be under the governance of 
the Chief Financial Officer who reports to the Board.  

The Company also has loan facilities that have GBP LIBOR as a reference rate, but these are not part of 
hedge accounting relationships.   
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19  Financial Instruments 
 

The fair values together with the carrying amounts of the financial assets and financial liabilities are as 

follows: 

31 December 2020 

Note 

 Carrying 

amount Fair value 

    Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Financial assets       

Fair value through profit or loss       

Derivative financial instruments 12  48,325  48,325  

Amortised cost       

Amounts owed by group undertakings       
Intercompany fixed rate loan to Eversholt Rail 
Limited  11 

 
1,870,349  2,299,672  

Intercompany loan to Eversholt Rail Limited (other) 11  120,693    

Cash and cash equivalents 13  500    

Trade and other receivables   32    

Total financial assets   2,039,899    

Financial liabilities       

Fair value through profit or loss       

Derivative financial instruments 12  204,561  204,561  

Amortised cost       

Publicly traded bonds 15  1,530,349 1,892,980   

Fixed rate borrowings 15  340,000  406,692  

Other borrowings 15  118,249    

Intercompany loan 11  83,344    

Trade and other payables 14  50    

Total financial liabilities   2,276,553    

       

Total financial instruments   (236,654)    
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19  Financial Instruments (continued) 

 
31 December 2019 

Note 

 Carrying 

amount Fair value 

    Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Financial assets       

Fair value through profit or loss       

Derivative financial instruments 12  21,821  21,821  

Amortised cost       

Amounts owed by group undertakings       
Intercompany fixed rate loan to Eversholt Rail 
Limited  11 

 
1,840,000  2,117,351  

Intercompany fixed rate loan to Eversholt Rail 
Limited  11 

 
207,249    

Cash and cash equivalents 13  1,461    

Trade and other receivables   10    

Total financial assets   2,070,541    

       

Financial liabilities       

Fair value through profit or loss       

Derivative financial instruments 12  171,499  171,499  

Amortised cost       

Publicly traded bonds 15  1,500,000 1,745,034   

Fixed rate borrowings 15  340,000  372,317  

Other borrowings 15  208,210    

Intercompany loan 11  31,533    

Trade and other payables 14  22    

Total financial liabilities   2,251,264    

       

Total financial instruments   (180,723)    

 

The financial liabilities carried at amortised cost in the above table can be reconciled to note 15 as follows: 

 2020  2019 
 £’000  £’000 
Total financial liabilities per above 2,276,553  2,251,264 
Derivative financial instruments (204,561)  (171,499) 
Transaction costs (6,512)  (5,021) 
Intercompany loan (83,344)  (31,533) 
Trade and other payables (50)  (22) 
Borrowings per note 15 1,982,086  2,043,189 

 

20  Fair value of financial assets and liabilities 

There are no other material differences between the carrying value and the fair value of other financial 
assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2020 (2019: £nil). 
 

  



Ever sho l t  Fund ing  p l c    

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued) 
for the year ended 31 December 2020 

 
 

42 

21. Related-party transactions 

21.1 Identity of related parties 

The Company has a related party relationship with its directors (refer to page 5) and with its fellow group 

undertakings of the Eversholt UK Rails Group, namely: 

- Eversholt UK Rails Limited 
- Eversholt UK Rails (Holding) Limited 
- European Rail Finance Holdings Limited 
- European Rail Finance Limited 
- Eversholt Rail Leasing Limited  
- Eversholt Rail Holdings (UK) Limited (dissolved on 4 February 2020) 
- Eversholt Investment Limited 
- Eversholt Finance Holdings Limited 
- Eversholt Rail Limited 
- Eversholt Depot Finance Limited 
- Eversholt Rail (365) Limited (prior to 19 August 2019) 
- European Rail Finance (2) Limited 

The Company has been informed by the former ultimate parent and controlling party, CK Hutchison 

Holdings Limited (“CKHH”), incorporated in the Cayman Islands, that by virtue of contractual arrangements 

entered into with other parties, with effect from 30 December 2019, it ceased to have a controlling interest 

in the Company and, as required by the applicable accounting standards, it has ceased accounting for the 

Company as a subsidiary from that date.   

The results of the Company before 30 December 2019 are consolidated in the consolidated financial 

statements of CKHH. The Directors of the Company consider CKHH was the ultimate parent and 

controlling party prior to 30 December 2019. 

In light of the above, the Directors of the Company consider the ultimate parent and controlling party from 

30 December 2019 to be UK Rails S.A.R.L. incorporated in Luxembourg. 

The parent undertaking of the largest and smallest group of undertakings for which group financial 

statements are drawn up and of which the Company is a member is UK Rails S.A.R.L.. The immediate 

parent company is Eversholt Finance Holdings Limited. 

Copies of the Group financial statements of UK Rails S.A.R.L. may be obtained from the following 

registered address: 

7, rue du Marché-aux-Herbes 
L-1728 Luxembourg 

 

21.2 Transactions with related parties  

The Company has loan accounts with fellow subsidiaries described in note 11 and note 15. Interest on 

these accounts is described in notes 4.2 and 5. 

Payments made to directors are described in note 7. 

The Company charged funding service fee to Eversholt Rail Limited of £15,000 (2019: £15,000). In 

addition, the Company recharged expenses to Eversholt Rail Limited of £373,000 (2019: £591,000). 

The Company charged transaction fees to Eversholt Rail Leasing Limited of £1,468,000 (2019: £833,000). 

The Company transferred borrowing related transaction costs of £690,000 (2019: £646,000) to Eversholt 

Rail Leasing Limited. 
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22. Contingent liabilities 

There were no contingent liabilities for the Company at 31 December 2020 (2019: £nil). 

 

23. Subsequent events 

There are no subsequent events requiring disclosure in the financial statements. 


